STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Executive Council
StaTE House Roowm 207
CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03301
(603) 271-3632  FAX: 271-3633

TO: All District Three Constituents DATE: June 16, 2021
FROM: Executive Councilor Janet Stevens

AMERICAN RELIEF FUNDS - LOCAL FISCAL RECOVERY FUND PROGRAM - $112,208,773.00 IN
DISBURSEMENTS TO NEW HAMPSHIRE MUNICIPALITIES. MUNICIPAL LEADERS - PLEASE
NOTE NEED TO SUBMIT DATA ASAP.

Below is a link to the American Rescue Plan Local Fiscal Recovery Fund Program that has been established
through GOFERR in accordance with federal guidance. In order for municipalities to receive their
allocation of ARP dollars the state is required to collect certain data from municipalities. Once the
municipality has submitted the data - the dollars will be released to them.

The list of disbursements by town is at the end of this report. A list of disbursements to County
Government, $60,168,997.00, is also included. Please call me with questions (603) 436-1645

https://www.goferr.nh.gov/covid-expenditures/local-fiscal-recovery-fund-program

The Executive Council met on Wednesday, June 17, 2021 to review and vote on 159 warrant/agenda items and to
approve Civil Commissions, Nominations and Confirmations, as well as Department of Military Affairs and
Veterans Services Nominations, Confirmations and Appointments. The Executive Council will vote on the
nominees at the next meeting of the Council on Wednesday, June 30, 2021. Additionally, 11 Informational Items,
Pursuant to RSA 21-P:43, RSA 4:45, RSA 4:47 and Executive Order 2020-04 as extended by Executive Orders
2020-05, 2020-08, 2020-09, 2020-10, 2020-14, 2020-15, 2020-16, 2020-17, 2020-18, 2020-20, 2020-21, 2020-23,
2020-24, and 2020-25 were included on the agenda.

The Executive Council authorized the acceptance and expenditure of American Rescue Plan Funds, specific
to 13 New Hampshire Government Agencies. Fiscal Committee approved all of the following:

Division of Finance and Procurement

#12 Authorized NH Hospital to accept and expend federal funds in the amount of $7,993,260 from the
American Rescue Plant Act to fund improvements in NH’s mental health system (capital improvements at NH
Hospital and Glencliffe).

#13 Authorized NH Hospital to retroactively accept and expend funds in the amount of $13,137,051 from
the American Rescue Plan Act to fund improvements in NH’s mental health system (expansion of psychiatric
services and transitional housing).

Division of Economic & Housing Stability
#23 Authorized the Bureau of Child Development and Head Start Collaboration to accept and expend federal

TDD Access: Relay NH: 1-800-735-2964 www.nh.gov/council


https://www.goferr.nh.gov/covid-expenditures/local-fiscal-recovery-fund-program
https://sos.nh.gov/media/vmgcoroy/012-gc-agenda-061621.pdf
https://sos.nh.gov/media/a3vduiyj/013-gc-agenda-061621.pdf
https://sos.nh.gov/media/dbjhiyqd/023-gc-agenda-061621.pdf

funds in the amount of $29,736,767 from the Child Care Development fund program (increase capacity and sustain
industry).

#24 Authorized the Bureau of Child Development and Head Start Collaboration to accept and expend federal
funds in the amount of $47,657,076 from the Child Care Development fund program (discretionary - rent,
personnel, staff support etc.).

Department of Transportation

#53A Authorized the Bureau of Rail & Transit to accept and expend grant funds in the amount of $21,184,482
awarded under the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 and administered via the Federal Transit Administration
Section 5307 Boston Urbanized Area Program, Section 5311 Rural Area Program, and Section 5310 Enhanced
Mobility of Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities Program.

GOVERNOR'’S OFFICE FOR EMERGENCY RELIEF AND RECOVERY
#63 Authorized to accept and expend federal funds in the amount of $6,196,000 from the American Rescue
Plan State Fiscal Recovery Funds to fund GOFERR disbursements.

#64 Authorized to enter into a retroactive sole source contract with Guidehouse Inc., Falls Church, VA, for
consultation services to assist GOFERR with ongoing work or other relevant state government entities helping to
maximize the federal funding currently available with American Rescue Plan Act, in the amount of $3,500,000.

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

#68 Authorized to accept and expend $6,407,187 of American Rescue Plan State and Local Fiscal Recovery
Funds in support of DolT’s response to the COVID-19 public health emergency, and $23,600,000 for government
services under Section 602(c)(1)(c). (2)Further authorized to establish Class 046 Consultants for the purpose of
hiring independent professional services for installation and configuration of hardware, software, cyber threat
analysis support and assistance with the management of platform and resource utilization.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

#75 Authorized to accept and expend $2,146,950 of American Rescue Plan State and Local Fiscal Recovery
Funds in a new accounting unit, for the purpose of installing new air handlers and ductwork at the NH State Prison
for Men, Concord.

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND ECONOMIC AFFAIRS

#89 Authorized to accept and expend $659,734 of American Rescue Plan State and Local Fiscal Recovery
Funds, for the purpose of improving the state of NH’s broadband infrastructure, in support of the Broadband
Connectivity Program. (2)Further authorized to establish three, full-time temporary positions using ARP FRF in
support of the Broadband Connectivity Program.

NEW HAMPSHIRE FISH AND GAME DEPARTMENT

#90 Authorized to accept and expend $161,939 of American Rescue Plan State and Local Fiscal Recovery
Funds from the Department of Environmental Services, for the purpose of hiring a short term temporary full time
staff member to provide assistance in Alteration of Terrain (AOT) permit application review. (2). Further
authorized to establish one full-time temporary position using ARP FRF in support of the AOT permit application
review process.

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL AND CULTURAL RESOURCES

#93 Authorized the Division of Parks and Recreation to accept and expend $22,654,407 of American Rescue
Plan State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds, for the purpose of infrastructure investments to the State of NH’s
Parks and Recreation and State Land Reservation system. (2)Further authorized to establish one full-time
temporary position using ARP FRF in support of infrastructure investments into the State Parks and Recreation
Systems and State Land Reservation system.


https://sos.nh.gov/media/42olectb/024-gc-agenda-061621.pdf
https://sos.nh.gov/media/gcgkmsap/053a-gc-agenda-061621.pdf
https://sos.nh.gov/media/f3hderxf/063-gc-agenda-061621.pdf
https://sos.nh.gov/media/pe5nh53q/064-gc-agenda-061621.pdf
https://sos.nh.gov/media/z0gfpp34/068-gc-agenda-061621.pdf
https://sos.nh.gov/media/zose0hhm/075-gc-agenda-061621.pdf
https://sos.nh.gov/media/isjbo2m5/089-gc-agenda-061621.pdf
https://sos.nh.gov/media/amfpek25/090-gc-agenda-061621.pdf
https://sos.nh.gov/media/ozsnvfrm/093-gc-agenda-061621.pdf

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

#101 Authorized to accept and expend $50,000,000 in federal funds from the American Rescue Plan Act of
2021 to fund investments in drinking water, and wastewater infrastructure. (2)Further authorized to establish seven
full time temporary positions. Effective July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2023. (3)Further authorize to enter into a
memorandum of agreement with the NH Department of Fish and Game, to provide funding for one position to
assist with timely protected wildlife reviews related to NHDES infrastructure permits, in an amount of not to
exceed $293,665.

POLICE STANDARDS & TRAINING COUNCIL

#132 Authorized to accept and expend $935,850 of American Rescue Plan State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds
for the purpose of range ventilation and filtration upgrades as government services, and $522,975 for air conditioner
replacements as an allowed Public Health eligible use for a ventilation improvement to a school which is partially
residential, for a total of $1,458,835.

DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY

#133 Authorized the Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management to accept and expend
$921,230 of American Rescue Plan State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds, consisting of $750,750 for upgrades to
the State Emergency Operations Center and $170,480 for conducting school threat assessments. (2)Further
authorized to establish two part-time Field Representative Il positions to conduct school threat assessments.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

#137 Authorized to accept and expend federal funds in the amount of $1,429,178 from the American Rescue Plan
State Fiscal Recovery Funds to fund investigation and prosecution of the criminal acts that occurred at the Youth
Detention Center. (2)Further authorized to create four full time temporary attorney positions for assisting in the
investigation and prosecution of criminal acts at the Youth Detention Center.

#5 MOP 150, I, B (5): Other Items
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

#B. Authorized the Bureau of Bridge Design to amend a contract with HDR Engineering Inc.,
Manchester, NH (originally approved by G&C on 5-2-18, item #36), for the preliminary design for the
rehabilitation or replacement of the Red List bridge (Br. No. 235/025) carrying NH Route 1A over Hampton
River in the Town of Hampton, by extending the completion date from June 30, 2021 to December 31, 2021.
No Additional Funds. Extension required to complete and finalize Section 106 NH Division of Historic
Resources and National Environmental Policy Act documents.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

#49 Authorized to enter into a contract with Collins Engineers Inc., Portsmouth, NH, for the Underwater
Inspection of various bridges in NH, for an amount not to exceed $175,000. Effective upon G&C approval through
December 30, 2023. 100% Federal Funds.

#50 Authorized the Bureau of Highway Design to retroactively amend a contract with GM2 Associates Inc.
(originally approved by G&C on 5-2-18, item #35), for preliminary design services for the reconstruction of a 1.7
mile segment of NH 125 in the Towns of Plaistow and Kingston, by extending the completion date from May 31,
2021 to August 31, 2021. No Additional Funding. Extension required to address and complete results of
community outreach hearing (May 19, 2021) and finalize Environmental Assessment document.

DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS AND VETERANS SERVICES

#72 Authorized to enter into a contract agreement with the Occupational Health Service of Portsmouth
Regional Hospital LCC, to provide NFPA 1582 Compliant Firefighter physicals for Firefighters stationed at Pease
Air National Guard Base, in the amount of $89,992. Effective upon G&C approval through May 31, 2023, with the
option to renew for two 1-year renewals. 100% Federal Funds.


https://sos.nh.gov/media/ecwbtaz5/101-gc-agenda-061621.pdf
https://sos.nh.gov/media/ylrnpaor/132-gc-agenda-061621.pdf
https://sos.nh.gov/media/tzbduz5g/133-gc-agenda-061621.pdf
https://sos.nh.gov/media/h4ebbpyg/137-gc-agenda-061621.pdf
https://sos.nh.gov/media/dddc0atj/005b-gc-agenda-061621.pdf
https://sos.nh.gov/media/xalk4wgv/049-gc-agenda-061621.pdf
https://sos.nh.gov/media/1xuimvn0/050-gc-agenda-061621.pdf
https://sos.nh.gov/media/0bxlybla/072-gc-agenda-061621.pdf

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL AND CULTURAL RESOURCES

#93 Authorized the Division of Parks and Recreation to accept and expend $22,654,407 of American Rescue
Plan State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds, for the purpose of infrastructure investments to the State of NH’s
Parks and Recreation and State Land Reservation system. (2)Further authorize to establish one full-time
temporary position using ARP FRF in support of infrastructure investments into the State Parks and Recreation
Systems and State Land Reservation system. Funding was secured for Rye Harbor, Ragged Neck in the amount
of $250,000 (design/engineering/site work for upgrades to bathrooms, pavilion and cottage). Fort Stark in New
Castle will receive $615,000 for redevelopment and improvements to security and safety (grate and fence repair);
improvements to entrance and parking lot; two family bathrooms in a new building adjacent to OMS building
and extension of public water.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

#102 Authorized to enter into a retroactive grant agreement with the City of Rochester totaling $112,767 to
fund Household Hazardous Waste collection projects. Effective May 1, 2021 through June 30, 2021. 100%
Hazardous Waste Funds. District 3 towns and cities have received $32,174 to date Derry ($9046), Exeter
($6893), Hampstead ($5982), Hampton ($2810), Portsmouth ($4193) and Raymond ($3250). Total statewide
disbursements $200,000.

#108 Authorized to enter into a sole source agreement with the University of NH, Sponsored Programs
Administration, Durham, NH, to maintain the NH Coastal Viewer, in the amount of $10,704. Effective July 1,
2021 through June 30, 2022. 100% Federal Funds. The Coastal Viewer will provide data on coastal resources
and hazards for New Hampshire coastal watershed communities (encompasses District 3)

#109 Authorized to enter into a sole source agreement with the Rockingham Planning Commission, Exeter,
NH, to provide planning technical assistance to coastal communities, in the amount of $15,000. Effective July
1, 2021 through June 30, 2022. 100% Federal Funds.

#112 Authorized to enter into grant agreements with the entities as detailed in letter dated May 18, 2021,
totaling $99,932 to fund exotic aquatic plant control activities. Effective upon G&C approval through December
31, 2021. 100% Lakes Restoration Program Funds. Sandown received $18,728 for exotic plant control at

Phillips Pond.

#116 Authorized to retroactively amend a grant agreement with the Town of Hampstead (originally approved
by G&C on 6-24-20, item #146), to complete a project to better protect drinking water from contamination, by
extending the completion date to December 31, 2021 from May 31, 2021. No Additional Funding. 100% Federal
Funds.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

#127 Authorized the Division of Education Analytics and Resources to amend an existing contract with
Community & School Partners LLC, Rye, NH (originally approved by G&C on 12-18-19, item #148), to provide
services to continue to improve data collection systems, by extending the end date from June 30, 2021 to September
30, 2021, with no increase to the contract price. 100% Federal Funds.

Informational Items

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

#A. Pursuant to RSA 4:45, RSA 21-P:43, and Section 4 of Executive Order 2020-04 as extended by
Executive Orders 2020-05, 2020-08, 2020-09, 2020-10, 2020-14, 2020-15, 2020-16, 2020-17, 2020-18, 2020-20,
2020-21, 2020-23, 2020-24, 2020-25, 2021-01, 2021-02, 2021-04, and 2021-05, Governor Sununu authorized the
Department of Health and Human Services, Office of the Commissioner, to enter into a Sole Source lease


https://sos.nh.gov/media/ozsnvfrm/093-gc-agenda-061621.pdf
https://sos.nh.gov/media/pamppxsv/102-gc-agenda-061621.pdf
https://sos.nh.gov/media/oakh5dza/108-gc-agenda-061621.pdf
https://sos.nh.gov/media/w0mnclxv/109-gc-agenda-061621.pdf
https://sos.nh.gov/media/yqlfld25/112-gc-agenda-061621.pdf
https://sos.nh.gov/media/fr5plpir/116-gc-agenda-061621.pdf
https://sos.nh.gov/media/0hyezxko/127-gc-agenda-061621.pdf
https://sos.nh.gov/media/m2zbclju/iia-gc-agenda-061621.pdf
https://sos.nh.gov/media/m2zbclju/iia-gc-agenda-061621.pdf

agreement with Seritage SRC Finance LLC, Salem, NH, in the amount of $137,419.35, to secure an indoor location
for a State VVaccination Site as part of the State's COVID-19 vaccination strategy, effective March 27, 2021 through

December 31, 2021. 100% Other Funds (FEMA Public Assistance).

DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS AND VETERANS SERVICES

Jeffrey Cox, Brownville, NY, to the rank of Lieutenant Colonel, NH Army National Guard.

Major Cynthia J. Dechenes, Brunswick, ME, to the rank of Lieutenant Colonel, NH Air National Guard.
William Mullins, Nashport, OH, to the rank of Major, NH Army National Guard.

Rudolph A. Cartier 111, Watertown, NY, to the rank of Major, NH Army National Guard.

CONFIRMATIONS
Assistant Commissioner, Department of Administrative Services

Associate Commissioner, Department of Health and Human Services
Associate Commissioner, Department of Health and Human Services

Commissioner, Department of Business and Economic Affairs
Electricians’ Board

Enhanced 911 Commission

Enhanced 911 Commission

Medical Review Subcommittee

New Hampshire Health and Education Facilities Authority
New Hampshire Housing Finance Authority

New Hampshire Veterans Home Board of Managers

New Motor Vehicle Arbitration Board

Sexual Misconduct Climate Surveys and Task Force
Sexual Misconduct Climate Surveys and Task Force

NOMINATIONS

Advisory Committee on Marine Fisheries

Board of Licensing for Alcohol and Other Drug Use Professionals
Board of Licensing for Alcohol and Other Drug Use Professionals
Board of Registration of Funeral Directors and Embalmers

Fish and Game Commission

Justice, New Hampshire Circuit Court

Medical Review Subcommittee

New Hampshire Retirement System, Board of Trustees

Per Diem Justice, New Hampshire Circuit Court

Pesticides Control Board

Joseph B. Bouchard, Concord
Christine Santaniello, Laconia
Morissa S. Henn, Salt Lake City, UT
Taylor Caswell, Hollis
Michael Palmeri, Amherst
E. Douglas Hackett, Cornish
Sandra Teti, Rochester
Clifford M. Levy, Contoocook
Todd C. Emmons, New London
Donna M. Marsh, Stratham
Raymond J. Goulet, Manchester
Daniel J. Enxing, Windham
Robin Burroughs Davis, Andover
Luis Rosa, Hancock

Geno J. Marconi Jr. Stratham
Dawna Jones, Manchester
Nancy Rotkowitz, Raymond
Eric P. Rochette, Nashua
Marc M. H. Lachance, Gilmanton
Christopher M. Keating, Tuftonboro
Robert W. Niegisch, Pembroke
Andrew L. Martineau, Bow
Scott W. Murray, Barrington
Jeffrey R. Huntington, Loudon



AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN LOCAL FISCAL RECOVERY FUND PROGRAM FOR
MUNICIPALITIES/NEU (NON ENTITLEMENT) AND COUNTY DISBURSEMENTS

Name County District Population Est. Total Award Est. 2019 Approved Est. % of First Tranche Award
2019 Budget Budget Est.
Albany Carroll County 1 751 $78,622 $718,116 11% $39,311
Alexandria Grafton County 1 1618 $169,388 $1,774,005 10% $84,694
Alton Belknap County 1 5328 $557,786 $7,931,766 7% $278,893
Andover Merrimack 1 2373 $248,429 $1,845,736 13% $124,214
Count!
Ashland Grafto¥1 County 1 2055 $215,137 $6,807,008 3% $107,569
Bartlett Carroll County 1 2804 $293,550 $2,371,133 12% $146,775
Bath Grafton County 1 1093 $114,426 $1,246,619 9% $57,213
Benton Grafton County 1 371 $38,840 $126,450 31% $19,420
Berlin Coos County 1 10122 $1,059,669 $17,998,445 6% $529,834
Bethlehem Grafton County 1 2574 $269,471 $2,660,720 10% $134,736
Bridgewater Grafton County 1 1071 $112,123 $1,506,520 7% $56,061
Bristol Grafton County 1 3096 $324,119 $6,522,295 5% $162,060
Brookfield Carroll County 1 688 $72,026 $872,847 8% $36,013
Campton Grafton County 1 3300 $345,476 $3,476,103 10% $172,738
Canaan Grafton County 1 3899 $408,185 $3,829,554 11% $204,092
Carroll Coos County 1 747 $78,203 $1,954,030 4% $39,102
Center Belknap County 1 1097 $114,845 $2,386,990 5% $57,422
Harbor
Chatham Carroll County 1 364 $38,107 $207,074 18% $19,054
Claremont Sullivan County 1 12932 $1,353,847 $22,797,681 6% $676,923
Clarksville Coos County 1 251 $26,277 $343,475 8% $13,139
Colebrook Coos County 1 2138 $223,826 $3,604,146 6% $111,913
Columbia Coos County 1 735 $76,947 $518,786 15% $38,473
Conway Carroll County 1 10252 $1,073,278 $11,467,504 9% $536,639
Cornish Sullivan County 1 1617 $169,283 $1,049,482 16% $84,642
Croydon Sullivan County 1 765 $80,088 $510,640 16% $40,044
Dalton Coos County 1 885 $92,650 $731,032 13% $46,325
Danbury Merrimack 1 1226 $128,350 $1,357,644 9% $64,175
County
Dorchester Grafton County 1 356 $37,270 $457,327 8% $18,635
Dummer Coos County 1 284 $29,732 $508,542 6% $14,866
Easton Grafton County 1 263 $27,533 $264,154 10% $13,767
Eaton Carroll County 1 400 $41,876 $580,101 7% $20,938
Effingham Carroll County 1 1478 $154,731 $1,700,337 9% $77,366
Ellsworth Grafton County 1 88 $9,213 $134,199 7% $4,606
Enfield Grafton County 1 4531 $474,349 $6,677,736 7% $237,174
Errol Coos County 1 265 $27,743 $462,292 6% $13,871
Franconia Grafton County 1 1105 $115,682 $2,141,315 5% $57,841
Freedom Carroll County 1 1583 $165,724 $2,624,451 6% $82,862
Gilford Belknap County 1 7233 $757,220 $13,657,901 6% $378,610
Gorham Coos County 1 2611 $273,345 $4,994,073 5% $136,672
Grafton Grafton County 1 1329 $139,133 $1,192,694 12% $69,566
Grantham Sullivan County 1 2945 $308,311 $3,550,587 9% $154,156
Groton Grafton County 1 595 $62,290 $766,652 8% $31,145
Hanover Grafton County 1 11473 $1,201,104 $26,607,662 5% $600,552
Hart's Carroll County 1 45 $4,711 $47,200 10% $2,356
Location
Haverhill Grafton County 1 4565 $477,908 $4,039,262 12% $238,954
Hebron Grafton County 1 627 $65,640 $2,109,699 3% $32,820
Hill Merrimack 1 1108 $115,996 $1,140,453 10% $57,998
County
Holderness Grafton County 1 2107 $220,581 $2,448,685 9% $110,291
Jackson Carroll County 1 860 $90,033 $2,202,923 4% $45,017
Jefferson Coos County 1 1047 $109,610 $688,118 16% $54,805
Laconia Belknap County 1 16581 $1,735,859 $51,226,191 3% $867,930
Lancaster Coos County 1 3255 $340,765 $6,358,404 5% $170,382
Landaff Grafton County 1 439 $45,959 $427,377 11% $22,979
Lebanon Grafton County 1 13651 $1,429,118 $71,107,374 2% $714,559
Lincoln Grafton County 1 1760 $184,254 $6,236,646 3% $92,127
Lisbon Grafton County 1 1579 $165,305 $2,530,050 7% $82,652
Littleton Grafton County 1 5870 $614,528 $8,863,210 7% $307,264



Lyman
Lyme
Madison
Meredith
Middleton
Milan
Milton
Monroe
Moultonbor
ough

New
Durham
New
Hampton
New Londor

Newport
Northumberl
and
Orange
Orford
Ossipee
Piermont
Pittsburg
Plainfield
Plymouth
Randolph
Rumney
Sanbornton
Sandwich
Shelburne
Springfield
Stark

Stewartstow
n

Stratford
Sugar Hill
Sunapee
Tamworth
Thornton
Tilton
Tuftonboro
Wakefield
Warren
Waterville
Valley
Wentworth
Whitefield
Wilmot

Wolfeboro
Woodstock
Acworth
Alstead
Barnstead
Belmont
Boscawen

Bradford
Canterbury

Charlestown
Chesterfield
Concord

Dublin
Durham
Farmington
Franklin

Gilmanton

Grafton County
Grafton County
Carroll County
Belknap County
Strafford County
Coos County
Strafford County
Grafton County
Carroll County

Strafford County
Belknap County

Merrimack
County
Sullivan County

Coos County

Grafton County
Grafton County
Carroll County
Grafton County
Coos County
Sullivan County
Grafton County
Coos County
Grafton County
Belknap County
Carroll County
Coos County
Sullivan County
Coos County
Coos County

Coos County
Grafton County
Sullivan County
Carroll County
Grafton County
Belknap County
Carroll County
Carroll County
Grafton County
Grafton County

Grafton County
Coos County
Merrimack
County

Carroll County
Grafton County
Sullivan County
Cheshire County
Belknap County
Belknap County
Merrimack
County
Merrimack
County
Merrimack
County

Sullivan County
Cheshire County
Merrimack
County
Cheshire County
Strafford County
Strafford County
Merrimack
County

Belknap County

N I e e N N

= = [

= e

PR R RPRRPRRPRPRPRPRLRRERRERERE

PR R R R R R R PP

e

NNDNDNDDN PP

N

NN DN DN

526

1675
2606
6456
1838
1235
4624
802

4184

2706

2221

4308

6358
2139

309
1301
4384
808
820
2400
6862
286
1567
2994
1358
345
1341
498
918

684
577
3487
3077
2536
3543
2419
5110
936
241

966
2211
1392

6418
1365
895

1938
4744
7333
4026

1707

2464

5021
3627
43627

1543
16293
6973
8686

3773

$55,067

$175,355
$272,821
$675,876
$192,420
$129,292
$484,085
$83,961

$438,021

$283,290
$232,516
$451,003

$665,617
$223,931

$32,349
$136,201
$458,959
$84,589
$85,846
$251,255
$718,380
$29,941
$164,049
$313,441
$142,169
$36,118
$140,389
$52,135
$96,105

$71,608
$60,406
$365,053
$322,130
$265,493
$370,915
$253,244
$534,964
$97,990
$25,230

$101,130
$231,469
$145,728

$671,898
$142,901
$93,697

$202,889
$496,648
$767,689
$421,481

$178,705
$257,955

$525,647
$379,709
$4,567,295

$161,536
$1,705,708
$730,001
$909,334

$394,994

$415,494
$2,348,558
$2,713,541
$14,533,958
$1,870,487
$1,023,418
$4,563,423
$996,334
$7,961,663

$3,057,148
$2,935,349
$7,624,900

$9,693,694
$3,254,665

$217,896
$1,005,249
$6,133,578
$961,718
$1,728,356
$2,358,950
$8,138,657
$425,803
$1,462,339
$4,213,516
$1,883,198
$461,567
$1,406,551
$532,263
$970,336

$765,555

$1,489,732
$7,648,681
$2,673,294
$2,957,417
$5,650,354
$4,050,307
$5,513,976
$817,393

$3,982,499

$887,978
$3,524,708
$1,484,952

$27,893,891
$3,745,154
$1,356,738
$1,630,969
$4,215,930
$7,696,456
$3,747,733

$2,105,018
$2,741,996

$5,658,362
$3,582,398
$108,906,069

$2,001,959
$27,351,349
$6,943,076
$15,518,382

$4,118,181

13%
7%
10%
5%
10%
13%
11%
8%
6%

9%

8%

6%

7%
7%

15%
14%
7%
9%
5%
11%
9%
7%
11%
7%
8%
8%
10%
10%
10%

9%
4%
5%
12%
9%
7%
6%
10%
12%
1%

11%
7%
10%

2%
4%
7%
12%
12%
10%
11%

8%
9%
9%
11%
4%
8%
6%
11%
6%

10%

$27,533
$87,678
$136,411
$337,938
$96,210
$64,646
$242,042
$41,981
$219,011

$141,645
$116,258
$225,502

$332,808
$111,966

$16,175
$68,101
$229,480
$42,295
$42,923
$125,628
$359,190
$14,971
$82,024
$156,720
$71,084
$18,059
$70,194
$26,068
$48,053

$35,804
$30,203
$182,526
$161,065
$132,746
$185,458
$126,622
$267,482
$48,995
$12,615

$50,565
$115,734
$72,864

$335,949
$71,451

$46,849

$101,444
$248,324
$383,845
$210,740

$89,353
$128,978

$262,823
$189,855
$2,283,648

$80,768

$852,854
$365,000
$454,667

$197,497



Gilsum
Goshen
Hancock

Harrisville
Henniker

Hinsdale
Hopkinton

Keene

Langdon
Lempster
Madbury

Marlboroug
h
Marlow

Nelson
Newbury

Northfield

Rollinsford
Roxbury
Salisbury

Somerswort

h
Stoddard

Strafford
Sullivan
Surry
Sutton

Unity
Walpole
Warner

Washington
Webster

Westmorela
nd
Winchester
Atkinson
Brentwood
Chester
Danville
Derry

East
Kingston
Epping
Exeter
Fremont
Greenland
Hampstead
Hampton
Falls
Hampton

Kensington

Kingston

Cheshire County
Sullivan County
Hillsborough
County
Cheshire County
Merrimack
County
Cheshire County
Merrimack
County
Cheshire County
Sullivan County
Sullivan County
Strafford County
Cheshire County

Cheshire County
Cheshire County
Merrimack
County
Merrimack
County

Strafford County
Cheshire County
Merrimack
County

Strafford County

Cheshire County
Strafford County
Cheshire County
Cheshire County
Merrimack
County

Sullivan County
Cheshire County
Merrimack
County

Sullivan County
Merrimack
County
Cheshire County

Cheshire County
Rockingham
County
Rockingham
County
Rockingham
County
Rockingham
County
Rockingham
County
Rockingham
County
Rockingham
County
Rockingham
County
Rockingham
County
Rockingham
County
Rockingham
County
Rockingham
County
Rockingham
County
Rockingham
County
Rockingham
County

NN

NN NN

N

NN DNDDNDDN

N

804
810
1656

951
5018

3907
5761

22786
684
1168
1883
2076

730
734
2228

4942

2586
220
1446

11968

1240
4212
675
744
1922

1620
4009
2920

1103
1954

1688

4226
7145

4518

5270

4556

33485

2418

7036

15313

4710

4120

8632

2414

15495

2106

6446

$84,170
$84,799
$173,366

$99,560
$525,333

$409,022
$603,117

$2,385,458
$71,608
$122,278
$197,131
$217,336

$76,423
$76,842
$233,249

$517,376

$270,727
$23,032
$151,381

$1,252,926

$129,815
$440,953
$70,666
$77,889
$201,214

$169,597
$419,701
$305,694

$115,473
$204,564

$176,716

$442,418
$748,008

$472,988
$551,714
$476,966
$3,505,533
$253,140
$736,596
$1,603,113
$493,088
$431,321
$903,681
$252,721
$1,622,166
$220,476

$674,829

$674,018
$795,779
$2,568,394

$1,296,602
$5,655,984

$5,237,985
$7,282,386

$66,136,028
$582,615
$1,269,758
$1,986,503
$2,164,909

$691,364
$920,917
$4,153,630

$3,305,449

$2,402,076
$270,785
$1,278,494

$18,670,317

$1,107,734
$2,597,267
$780,550
$566,178
$2,368,335

$1,203,663
$4,507,049
$3,308,469

$1,855,205
$1,458,376

$1,233,118

$3,494,901
$5,112,419

$3,994,040
$4,676,900
$3,317,257
$48,479,117
$2,926,287
$8,416,671
$25,137,756
$3,103,730
$4,782,323
$6,881,778
$2,684,978
$27,595,116
$1,788,415

$5,824,307

12%
11%
7%

8%
9%

8%
8%
4%
12%
10%
10%
10%

11%
8%
6%

16%

11%
9%

12%
7%

12%
17%
9%
14%
8%
14%
9%
9%

6%
14%

14%

13%
15%

12%

12%

14%

7%

9%

9%

6%

16%

9%

13%

9%

6%

12%

12%

$42,085
$42,399
$86,683

$49,780
$262,666

$204,511
$301,559

$1,192,729
$35,804
$61,139
$98,565
$108,668

$38,212
$38,421
$116,624

$258,688

$135,364
$11,516
$75,691

$626,463

$64,908
$220,476
$35,333
$38,945
$100,607

$84,799
$209,850
$152,847

$57,736
$102,282

$88,358

$221,209
$374,004

$236,494
$275,857
$238,483
$1,752,766
$126,570
$368,298
$801,556
$246,544
$215,661
$451,841
$126,360
$811,083
$110,238

$337,415



New Castle
Newfields
Newington
Newmarket
Newton
North
Hampton
Pelham
Plaistow
Raymond
Rye

Salem
Sandown
Seabrook
South
Hampton
Stratham
Windham
Allenstown

Auburn

Barrington
Bedford

Bow
Candia
Chichester
Deerfield
Epsom
Goffstown
Hooksett

Lee
Londonderry

Loudon
Northwood
Nottingham
Pembroke
Pittsfield
Amherst
Antrim
Bennington
Brookline
Deering

Dunbarton

Rockingham
County
Rockingham
County
Rockingham
County
Rockingham
County
Rockingham
County
Rockingham
County
Hillsborough
County
Rockingham
County
Rockingham
County
Rockingham
County
Rockingham
County
Rockingham
County
Rockingham
County
Rockingham
County
Rockingham
County
Rockingham
County
Merrimack
County
Rockingham
County
Strafford County
Hillsborough
County
Merrimack
County
Rockingham
County
Merrimack
County
Rockingham
County
Merrimack
County
Hillsborough
County
Merrimack
County
Strafford County
Rockingham
County
Merrimack
County
Rockingham
County
Rockingham
County
Merrimack
County
Merrimack
County
Hillsborough
County
Hillsborough
County
Hillsborough
County
Hillsborough
County
Hillsborough
County
Merrimack
County

979

1736

813

9156

4928

4486

14220

7716

10529

5470

29791

6547

8842

827

7488

14853

4447

5582

9264
22628

7980

3959

2706

4541

4767

18053

14542

4569
26490

5634

4309

5136

7203

4125

11393

2690

1516

5453

1973

2879

$102,491
$181,741
$85,113
$958,538
$515,911
$469,638
$1,488,687
$807,785
$1,102,277
$572,652
$3,118,809
$685,403
$925,666
$86,578
$783,916
$1,554,955
$465,555
$584,378

$969,845
$2,368,917

$835,423
$414,466
$283,290
$475,396
$499,056
$1,889,962
$1,522,397

$478,327
$2,773,229

$589,821
$451,108
$537,686
$754,080
$431,845
$1,192,729
$281,615
$158,710
$570,873
$206,553

$301,401

$3,279,374
$1,630,846
$7,893,453
$12,194,371
$3,341,078
$7,161,370
$16,421,227
$10,011,107
$8,760,950
$9,718,146
$48,820,114
$4,058,443
$23,523,145
$929,869
$6,900,383
$15,034,019
$6,264,590
$5,612,362

$7,124,100
$29,988,909

$11,782,324
$2,798,847
$2,532,681
$3,918,588
$3,399,998
$21,507,049
$19,084,357

$4,117,240
$33,858,810

$4,682,978
$3,616,815
$3,877,280
$8,318,667
$4,505,380
$14,012,849
$4,140,016
$1,745,773
$4,880,995
$2,125,921

$2,546,939

3%

11%

1%

8%

15%

7%

9%

8%

13%

6%

6%

17%

4%

9%

11%

10%

7%

10%

14%
8%

7%

15%

11%

12%

15%

9%

8%

12%
8%

13%

12%

14%

9%

10%

9%

7%

9%

12%

10%

12%

$51,246
$90,871
$42,556
$479,269
$257,955
$234,819
$744,343
$403,893
$551,139
$286,326
$1,559,405
$342,702
$462,833
$43,289
$391,958
$777,478
$232,777
$292,189

$484,922
$1,184,459

$417,712
$207,233
$141,645
$237,698
$249,528
$944,981
$761,198

$239,164
$1,386,614

$294,911
$225,554
$268,843
$377,040
$215,922
$596,365
$140,808
$79,355

$285,436
$103,276

$150,701



Fitzwilliam
Francestown

Greenfield
Greenville

Hillsboroug
h
Hollis

Hudson

Jaffrey
Litchfield

Lyndeborou

gh
Mason

Merrimack
Milford

Mont
Vernon
New Boston

New
Ipswich
Peterboroug
h

Richmond

Rindge
Sharon

Swanzey
Temple

Troy
Weare

Wilton

Windsor

Cheshire County
Hillsborough
County
Hillsborough
County
Hillsborough
County
Hillsborough
County
Hillsborough
County
Hillsborough
County
Cheshire County
Hillsborough
County
Hillsborough
County
Hillsborough
County
Hillsborough
County
Hillsborough
County
Hillsborough
County
Hillsborough
County
Hillsborough
County
Hillsborough
County
Cheshire County
Cheshire County
Hillsborough
County
Cheshire County
Hillsborough
County
Cheshire County
Hillsborough
County
Hillsborough
County
Hillsborough
County

o1 o

o1 o

2371
1583

1847

2110

6002

8006

25619

5277
8641

1732

1433

26490

16411

2659

5899

5393

6688

1124
6090
369

7220
1422

2105
9091

3789

231

Total Award

$248,219
$165,724

$193,362
$220,895
$628,347
$838,145
$2,682,044

$552,447
$904,623

$181,322
$150,020
$2,773,229
$1,718,062
$278,370
$617,564
$564,591
$700,164

$117,671
$637,560
$38,630

$755,859
$148,869

$220,372
$951,734

$396,669

$24,183

$112,208,773.

NH Counties

Belknap
County
Carroll County

Cheshire
County
Coos County

Grafton
County
Hillsborough
County
Merrimack
County
Rockingham
County
Strafford
County
Sullivan
County

$1,926,057
$1,805,012

$2,182,200
$2,167,471
$7,609,842
$11,157,398
$32,566,826

$6,688,733
$6,757,953

$2,140,986
$1,854,064
$32,776,693
$18,404,610
$2,505,365
$5,292,657
$2,444,030
$16,218,845

$820,033
$4,053,509
$375,128

$6,453,935
$1,362,256

$1,945,382
$6,116,300

$4,852,981
$152,728

$1,571,212,82
1

$11,907,389

$9,500,194
$14,778,619

$6,130,743
$17,459,302

$81,002,217
$29,405,927
$60,168,997
$25,373,929

$8,380,605

13%
9%

9%

10%

8%

8%

8%

8%
13%

8%

8%

8%

9%

11%

12%

23%

4%

14%
16%
10%

12%
11%

11%
16%

8%

16%

$124,110
$82,862

$96,681
$110,448
$314,174
$419,073
$1,341,022

$276,224
$452,312

$90,661
$75,010
$1,386,614
$859,031
$139,185
$308,782
$282,296
$350,082

$58,836
$318,780
$19,315

$377,930
$74,434

$110,186
$475,867

$198,335

$12,092

$56,104,387



